increased rent expense by $139,000 for the second quarter of 2007 and decreased rent expense by $42,000 for the
third and fourth quarters of 2007 and for each of the first three quarters of 2008.

44

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-Q

52

Index

● In the second quarter of 2007, the Company recognized revenue on an approximately $2.1 million sale to
a nutraceutical distributor.  The customer made payments during the third and fourth quarters of 2007,
and a balance of approximately $1.4 million remained at the end of 2007.  The Company established a
reserve for doubtful accounts for the remaining amount as of December 31, 2007. Based upon facts
discovered in the Additional Findings, the Company concluded that the sale did not meet the criteria for
revenue recognition, and therefore restated the transaction.  The restatement resulted in a reduction to the
2007 revenue of approximately $1.4 million and a reduction to the 2007 bad debt expense of
approximately $1.4 million.

The following presents the restated Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the period ended
March 31, 2008:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As of March 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,816,000 $ (100,000 ) $ 5,716,000
Restricted cash 5,281,000 — 5,281,000
Trade accounts receivables, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $3,168,000 3,066,000 (21,000 ) 3,045,000
Inventories 3,831,000 816,000 4,647,000
Notes receivable, current portion, net of allowance for
doubtful notes receivable of $543,000 7,145,000 — 7,145,000
Deposits and other current assets 2,480,000 778,000 3,258,000
Total current assets 27,619,000 1,473,000 29,092,000

Restricted cash 1,791,000 — 1,791,000
Notes receivable, net of current portion 44,000 — 44,000
Property, plant and equipment, net 38,939,000 561,000 39,500,000
Investment in equity method investment 9,348,000 (5,000,000) 4,348,000
Intangible assets, net 5,534,000 — 5,534,000
Goodwill 52,765,000 289,000 53,054,000
Other non-current assets 50,000 — 50,000
Total assets $ 136,090,000 $ (2,677,000) $ 133,413,000

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 13,646,000 $ 839,000 $ 14,485,000
Deferred rent incentive - current portion — 168,000 168,000
Notes payable, current portion 4,424,000 96,000 4,520,000
Deferred revenue 291,000 1,221,000 1,512,000
Total current liabilities 18,361,000 2,324,000 20,685,000

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred rent incentive - net of current portion — 1,218,000 1,218,000

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-Q

53

Notes payable, net of current portion 71,000 (96,000 ) (25,000 )
Other non-current liabilities 6,278,000 1,000,000 7,278,000
Total liabilities 24,710,000 4,446,000 29,156,000

Shareholder’s equity:
Common stock, no par value, 350,000,000 shares
authorized, 145,525,000 shares issued and outstanding 179,237,000 — 179,237,000
Accumulated deficit (67,968,000 ) (7,123,000) (75,091,000 )
Investment In Subsidiary —
Accumulated other comprehensive income 111,000 — 111,000
Total shareholders’ equity 111,380,000 (7,123,000) 104,257,000
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 136,090,000 $ (2,677,000) $ 133,413,000

45

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-Q

54

Index

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues
Net product revenue $ 5,084,000 $ 723,000 $ 5,807,000
Royalty, label and licensing fees 27,000 — 27,000
Total revenue 5,111,000 723,000 5,834,000

Cost of goods sold 4,794,000 467,000 5,261,000

Gross profit 317,000 256,000 573,000

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 5,178,000 306,000 5,484,000
Research and development 264,000 — 264,000
Bad debt expense 303,000 303,000
Professional fees 1,958,000 (289,000 ) 1,669,000
Total operating expenses 7,400,000 320,000 7,720,000

Loss from operations (7,083,000 ) (64,000 ) (7,147,000 )

Other income (expense)
Interest income 260,000 119,000 379,000
Interest expense (120,000 ) 170,000 50,000
Loss on equity method investments (17,000 ) — (17,000 )
Other income (expense) 245,000 — 245,000
Total loss before income taxes and minority interests (6,715,000 ) 225,000 (6,490,000 )

Income tax expense (37,000 ) — (37,000 )
Minority interest — — —
Net loss available to common shareholders $ (6,752,000 ) $ 225,000 $ (6,527,000 )

Net loss per share
Basic $ (0.05 ) $ — $ (0.05 )
Diluted $ (0.05 ) $ — $ (0.05 )

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 144,779,000 144,779,000 144,779,000
Diluted 144,779,000 144,779,000 144,779,000

46

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-Q

55

Index

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss $ (6,752,000 ) $ 225,000 $ (6,527,000 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash from
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 728,000 23,000 751,000
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes 368,000 (65,000 ) 303,000
Stock-based compensation 800,000 — 800,000
Loss on equity investments 17,000 — 17,000

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable 447,000 (3,000 ) 444,000
Inventories (1,044,000 ) (725,000 ) (1,769,000 )
Other current assets 675,000 (116,000 ) 559,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,747,000 1,649,000 5,396,000
Deferred revenue 201,000 (699,000 ) (498,000 )
Minority interest — — —

Net cash used in operating activies (813,000 ) 289,000 (524,000 )

Cash flows from investing activities:
Issuance of notes receivable (182,000 ) — (182,000 )
Proceeds of payments from notes receivable 677,000 — 677,000
Purchases of property and equipment (8,128,000 ) — (8,128,000 )
Investment in Irgovel, net of cash acquired (14,970,000) — (14,970,000)
Investment in PIN (8,175,000 ) — (8,175,000 )
Restricted cash (4,523,000 ) — (4,523,000 )
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and goodwill (96,000 ) (289,000 ) (385,000 )

Net cash used in investing activities (35,397,000) (289,000 ) (35,686,000)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Principal proceeds on notes payable, net of discount (7,000 ) — (7,000 )
Registration costs (61,000 ) — (61,000 )
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options and
warrants 685,000 — 685,000

Net cash provided by financing activities 617,000 — 617,000

Effect on exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 111,000 — 111,000

Net decrease in cash (35,482,000) — (35,482,000)

Cash, beginning of period (Restated) 41,198,000 — 41,198,000

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-Q

56

Cash, end of period $ 5,716,000 — $ 5,716,000

Note 20.  Subsequent Events

Sale of Assets

On March 9, 2010, NutraCea entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with Kerry Inc.
(“Kerry”) pursuant to which Kerry purchased certain assets and assumed certain obligations of NutraCea related to
NutraCea’s existing cereal business.  Kerry paid an aggregate purchase price equal to $3,900,000 plus $272,000 for
NutraCea’s inventory related to the cereal business.  NutraCea paid a finder’s fee equal to $200,000 in connection with
the transaction.

47

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-Q

57

Index

Furthermore, NutraCea agreed that it will not process or sell certain cereal products for a period of five (5) years from